Introduction to Mineral Exploration

Oresand industrial materials are the foundation of our manufactur-
ing and construction industries. Mineral exploration is therefore a key
area ofeconomic geology. It is alsoa more exacting science than pre-
vious textbooks on the subject would suggest, and has been galvanised
in recent years by the development of new techniques.

While Introduction to Mineral Exploration of course covers the
nature of mineral exploration, including its economics, and the prin-
ciple techniques employed in prospecting programmes, it goes further,
to discuss the other factors and decisions essential to an exploration
programme: target evaluations and pre-development studies.

The book is written for a readership of senior undergraduates and
professional geologists, studying mineral exploration, mining geology,
coal exploration, industrial mineralogy and ore geology.

A distinctive feature of the book is the inclusion of six in-depth
studies of deposit types, selected for their variety and different geo-
chemical, geophysical and other problems that they present to the
mineral prospector.

Titles of related interest

Ore Geology and Industrial Minerals: An Introduction
A. M. Evans

Third edition 1992,400 pages. 233 illustrations

0632 02953 6 paperback

Engineering Geology

F.G. Bell

1993, 368 pages. 219 illustrations
063203223 6 paperback

Introduction to Geological Data Analysis

A. R. H. Swan & M. H. Sandilands

1995.352 pages, illustrated

0632 03224 3 paperback If . v =mfa
Encyclopedia ofthe Solid Earth Sciences : PR
Edit}a/d bpr. Kearey Lot- - I V]
1993, 736 pages. 429 illustrations

0632036699 0 paperback

COVER ILLUSTRATION
Landsat 5 TM satellite image of part of Yemen.
Courtesy of BP Exploration

ISBN 0-b35-024E7-5

Blackwell



Contents

Contributors

Preface

Units and Abbreviations

Part =—Principles

1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.1

Ore, Mineral Economics
and Mineral Exploration
Introduction

Mineral Economics

Important Factors in the Econom ic

Recovery of Minerals

Some Factors Governing the
Choice of Exploration Areas
Rationale of Mineral Exploration

Further Reading

The Mineralogy of
Economic Deposits
Introduction

M ineralogica! Investigations

Further Reading

Mineral Deposit Geology
N ature and M orphology of
Orebodies

W all Rock Alteration

Plate Tectonics and the Global
Distribution of Ore Deposits
Further Reading

Summary of Chapters 1,2 and 3

Reconnaissance
Exploration

Exploration Planning

Desk Studies and Reconnaissance
Summary

Further Reading

From Prospect to
Predevelopment
Finding a Drilling Target

viii

Xi

11

12
13
15

16
16
16

28

29

29
35

35
43
43

44
44
54
62
62

63
63

o o o o o o

~ 0~

[S IS S BG

N NN N NN NN NN~
o o A w N B

h ©® ® N o O~ w NP

~N NN NN

© ™ o ™
> ow oo oR

S I N AR N

12
.13
.14
.15

.16

17
.18

W hen to Drill and W hen to Stop
Recycling Prospects

Summary

Further Reading

Remote Sensing and
Photogeology
Introduction

The Landsat System
SPOT

Photogeology

Summary

Further Reading

Geophysical Methods
Introduction

Airborne Surveys

M agnetic Surveys

Gravity Method
Radiometrics

Resistivity

Spontaneous Polarization (SP)
Induced Polarization (IP)
Electromagnetic Methods
Transient Electromagnetics
(TEM)

VLF and Magnetotellurics
Seismic Methods

Borehole Geophysics
Exploration Programmes
Integration of Geological and
Geophysical Data

The Role of the Geologist in
Geophysical Exploration

N egotiations with Contractors

Further Reading

77
82
90
90

92
92
92

102

103

112

112

113
113
113
116
119
120
122
124
124
126

128
129
130
132
132

133

134

136
137

Exploration Geochemistry 138

Planning
Analysis
Interpretation

Reconnaissance Techniques

138
142
144
149



vi CONTENTS

8.5 Follow-up Sampling 159 12.3 Geology 238
8.6 Summary 160 12.4 D ata Assessment 241
8.7 Further Reading 160 12.5 Geotechnical Investigation 246
12.6 Lignite Quality 248
9 Evaluation Techniques 161 12.7 Lignite Reserve Estimates 252
9.1 Sampling 161 12.8 Surface Mine Evaluation 254
9.2 Pitting and Trenching 176 12.9 Summary 257
9.3 Auger Drilling 176 12.10 Further Reading 257
9.4 O ther Drilling 177
9.5 Mineral Resource and 13 W itwatersrand
Ore Reserve Estimation. Conglomerate Gold—
Grade Calculations 186 West Rand 258
9.6 Geotechnical Data 193 13.1 Introduction 258
9.7 Summary 199 13.2 Geology 258
9.8 Further Reading 200 13.3 Economic Background 267
9.9 Appendix 200 13.4 Exploration Models 270
13.5 Exploration Methods 272
10 Feasibility Studies 203 13.6 Reserve Estimation 280
10.1 Introduction 203 13.7 Exploration and Developmentof
10.2 Value of Mineralization 203 the Southern Part of the W est
10.3 Valuation of M ineralization 208 Rand Goldfield 281
10.4 Mineral Project Valuation and 13.8 Conclusions 290
Selection Criteria 211
10.5 Risk 214 14 A Volcanic-associated
10.6 Inflation 215 M assive Sulphide Deposit
10.7 Mineral Project Finance 217 — Kidd Creek, Ontario 292
10.8 Summary 220 14.1 Introduction 292
10.9 Further Reading 220 14.2 Volcanic-associated M assive
Sulphide Deposits 292
PART Il— Case Studies 14.3 An Exploration Model for VMS
Deposits 300
11 Cliffe Hill Quarry, 14.4  The Kidd Creek Mine 304
Leicestershire— 14.5 Conclusions 315
Development of
Aggregate Reserves 223 15 Disseminated Precious
1.1 Introduction 223 Metals— Trinity Mine,
11.2 Phase 1 — Preliminary Desk Nevada 316
Study 225 15.1 Background 316
11.3 Phase 2 — Initial Follow-up 15.2 Trinity Mine, Nevada 320
W ork 225 15.3 Exploration 320
11.4 Phase 3 — Detailed Follow-up 15.4 The Geology of Pershing County
W ork 225 and the Trinity District 323
11.5 Phase 4 — Project Implementation 231 15.5 Development and Mining 329
11.6 Summary 232 15.6 M ineral Processing 329
15.7 Environmental Considerations 330
12 Soma Lignite Basin, 15.8 Grade Estimation 331
Turkey 234 15.9 Ore Reserve Estimation 339
12.1 Introduction 234 15.10 Summary and Conclusions 343

12.2 Exploration Programmes 236



16

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4

16.5
16.6

Narrow Vein Deposits—
W heal Jane, Cornwall
Introduction

Economic Background
Geology

Exploration Programmes in
Cornwall and Devon

W heal Jane Exploration

Production History

344
344
344
345

347
352
358

16.7
16.8
16.9
16.10

16.11

CONTENTS vii

Underground Exploration 361
Mining 361
M ineral Processing 363
The Environmental Impactof

Mine Closure 365
Summary 366
References 368
Index 387



