Introduction to Mineral Exploration

Ores and industrial materials are the foundation of our manufacturing and construction industries. Mineral exploration is therefore a key area of economic geology. It is also a more exacting science than previous textbooks on the subject would suggest, and has been galvanised in recent years by the development of new techniques.

While Introduction to Mineral Exploration of course covers the nature of mineral exploration, including its economics, and the principle techniques employed in prospecting programmes, it goes further, to discuss the other factors and decisions essential to an exploration programme: target evaluations and pre-development studies.

The book is written for a readership of senior undergraduates and professional geologists, studying mineral exploration, mining geology, coal exploration, industrial mineralogy and ore geology.

A distinctive feature of the book is the inclusion of six in-depth studies of deposit types, selected for their variety and different geochemical, geophysical and other problems that they present to the mineral prospector.

Titles of related interest

Ore Geology and Industrial Minerals: An Introduction A. M. Evans Third edition 1992, 400 pages, 233 illustrations 0 632 02953 6 paperback

Engineering Geology F. G. Bell 1993, 368 pages, 219 illustrations 0 632 03223 6 paperback

Introduction to Geological Data Analysis A. R. H. Swan & M. H. Sandilands 1995, 352 pages, illustrated 0 632 03224 3 paperback

Encyclopedia of the Solid Earth Sciences Edited by P. Kearey 1993, 736 pages, 429 illustrations 0 632 036699 0 paperback

COVER ILLUSTRATION
Landsat 5 TM satellite image of part of Yemen.
Courtesy of BP Exploration

bBlackwell
Science

ISBN 0-632-02427-5



Contents

Contributors		viii	5.2	When to Drill and When to Stop	77
Preface		X	5.3	Recycling Prospects	82
Units and Abbreviations		xi	5.4	Summary	90
			5.5	Further Reading	90
Part	I—Principles			Understanding College	
			6	Remote Sensing and	
1	Ore, Mineral Economics			Photogeology	92
	and Mineral Exploration	3	6.1	Introduction	92
1.1	Introduction	3	6.2	The Landsat System	92
1.2	Mineral Economics	3	6.3	SPOT	102
1.3	Important Factors in the Economic		6.4	Photogeology	103
	Recovery of Minerals	11	6.5	Summary	112
1.4	Some Factors Governing the		6.6	Further Reading	112
	Choice of Exploration Areas	12		Laur unskieling (totor), branski	
1.5	Rationale of Mineral Exploration	13	7	Geophysical Methods	113
1.6	Further Reading	15	7.1	Introduction	113
	Magurine Scriptude Department		7.2	Airborne Surveys	113
2	The Mineralogy of		7.3	Magnetic Surveys	116
	Economic Deposits	16	7.4	Gravity Method	119
2.1	Introduction	16	7.5	Radiometrics	120
2.2	Mineralogical Investigations	16	7.6	Resistivity	122
2.3	Further Reading	28	7.7	Spontaneous Polarization (SP)	124
			7.8	Induced Polarization (IP)	124
3	Mineral Deposit Geology	29	7.9	Electromagnetic Methods	126
3.1	Nature and Morphology of		7.10	Transient Electromagnetics	
	Orebodies	29		(TEM)	128
3.2	Wall Rock Alteration	35	7.11	VLF and Magnetotellurics	129
3.3	Plate Tectonics and the Global		7.12	Seismic Methods	130
	Distribution of Ore Deposits	35	7.13	Borehole Geophysics	132
3.4	Further Reading	43	7.14	Exploration Programmes	132
3.5	Summary of Chapters 1, 2 and 3	43	7.15	Integration of Geological and	
				Geophysical Data	133
4	Reconnaissance		7.16	The Role of the Geologist in	
	Exploration	44		Geophysical Exploration	134
4.1	Exploration Planning	44	7.17	Negotiations with Contractors	136
4.2	Desk Studies and Reconnaissance	54	7.18	Further Reading	137
4.3	Summary	62			
4.4	Further Reading	62	8	Exploration Geochemistry	y 138
			8.1	Planning	138
5	From Prospect to		8.2	Analysis	142
	Predevelopment	63	8.3	Interpretation	144
5.1	Finding a Drilling Target	63	8.4	Reconnaissance Techniques	149

vi CONTENTS

8.5	Follow-up Sampling	159	12.3	Geology	238
8.6	Summary	160	12.4	Data Assessment	241
8.7	Further Reading	160	12.5	Geotechnical Investigation	246
	Tarino Troubing	100	12.6	Lignite Quality	248
9	Evaluation Techniques	161	12.7	Lignite Reserve Estimates	252
9.1	Sampling	161	12.8	Surface Mine Evaluation	254
9.2	Pitting and Trenching	176	12.9	Summary	257
9.3	Auger Drilling	176	12.10	Further Reading	257
9.4	Other Drilling	177	12.10	Turtilet Reading	231
9.5	Mineral Resource and	1//	13	Witwatersrand	
2.5	Ore Reserve Estimation,		13	Conglomerate Gold—	
	Grade Calculations	186		West Rand	250
9.6	Geotechnical Data	193	12.1		258
9.7	Summary		13.1	Introduction	258
9.8	Further Reading	199	13.2	Geology	258
9.9		200	13.3	Economic Background	267
9.9	Appendix	200	13.4	Exploration Models	270
10	Facaibility Otyalia	000	13.5	Exploration Methods	272
10	Feasibility Studies	203	13.6	Reserve Estimation	280
10.1	Introduction	203	13.7	Exploration and Development of	
10.2	Value of Mineralization	203		the Southern Part of the West	
10.3		208		Rand Goldfield	281
10.4	Mineral Project Valuation and	1	13.8	Conclusions	290
	Selection Criteria	211			
10.5	Risk	214	14	A Volcanic-associated	
10.6	Inflation	215		Massive Sulphide Deposi	t
10.7	Mineral Project Finance	217		-Kidd Creek, Ontario	292
10.8	Summary	220	14.1	Introduction	292
10.9	Further Reading	220	14.2	Volcanic-associated Massive	
				Sulphide Deposits	292
PART II—Case Studies			14.3	An Exploration Model for VMS	
40	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			Deposits	300
11	Cliffe Hill Quarry,		14.4	The Kidd Creek Mine	304
	Leicestershire—		14.5	Conclusions	315
	Development of				515
	Aggregate Reserves	223	15	Disseminated Precious	
11.1	Introduction	223	135700	Metals—Trinity Mine,	
11.2	Phase 1 — Preliminary Desk			Nevada	316
	Study	225	15.1	Background	316
11.3	Phase 2 — Initial Follow-up		15.2	Trinity Mine, Nevada	320
	Work	225	15.3	Exploration	320
11.4	Phase 3 — Detailed Follow-up	223	15.4		320
11.7	Work	225	13.4	The Geology of Pershing County	222
11.5	Phase 4 — Project Implementati		155	and the Trinity District	323
11.6	Summary		15.5	Development and Mining	329
11.0	Summary	232	15.6	Mineral Processing	329
12	Some Lignite Boois		15.7	Environmental Considerations	330
12	Soma Lignite Basin,	224	15.8	Grade Estimation	331
12.1	Turkey	234	15.9	Ore Reserve Estimation	339
12.1	Introduction	234	15.10	Summary and Conclusions	343
12.2	Exploration Programmes	236			

				CONT	EN19 V
16	Narrow Vein Deposits—		16.7	Underground Exploration	361
	Wheal Jane, Cornwall	344	16.8	Mining	361
16.1	Introduction	344	16.9	Mineral Processing	363
16.2	Economic Background	344	16.10	The Environmental Impact of	
16.3	Geology	345		Mine Closure	365
16.4	Exploration Programmes in		16.11	Summary	366
	Cornwall and Devon	347			
16.5	Wheal Jane Exploration	352		References	368
16.6	Production History	358		Index	387